

Siva Sankar Motors Private Limited (Revised)

February 09,2026

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	118.35 (Enhanced from 70.00)	CARE BB+; Stable	Rating removed from ISSUER NOT COOPERATING category and Upgraded from CARE BB-; Stable

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

Upgrade in the rating assigned to the bank facilities of Siva Sankar Motors Private Limited (SSMPL) is attributable to the gradual improvement in financial and operational performance in FY25 (Audited; FY refers to the period April 01 to March 31) and improvement in capital structure as on account closing date.

The ratings, however, remain constrained by its moderate scale of operations despite improvement and thin profitability margins associated with dealership business, working capital intensive nature of operations, moderate debt coverage indicators, pricing constraints and margin pressure arising due to intense competition, lack of geographical diversification, dependency on fortunes of principal [i.e., TATA Motors Limited (TML)] with low bargaining power and cyclical nature associated with the automobile industry.

However, the aforesaid constraints are partially offset by experienced promoters and management, low counterparty credit risk, long-standing association with TML and established track record of SSMPL in the automobile dealership business in few districts of Andhra Pradesh (AP) and adequate liquidity position.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Improvement in scale of operations of ₹500 crore and above over the medium term on sustained basis.
- Improvement in capital structure marked by overall gearing ratio below 2.50x on a sustained basis.

Negative factors

- Declining scale of operations, marked by a drop in total operating income (TOI) to below ₹350 crore.
- Deterioration in the capital structure as marked by overall gearing ratio of above 3.75.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

The 'Stable' outlook on the ratings of SSMPL reflects CARE's expectation to sustain its stable financial risk profile and profitability amidst healthy cash flow generation from operations and absence of any large debt funded capex in the medium term. Sufficient cash balances against term debt repayment obligations shall support its adequate liquidity profile.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key weaknesses

Moderate of operations, despite increase witnessed in FY25

The scale of operations of the company stood modest as marked by total operating income and gross cash accruals of ₹ 314.26 crore and ₹4.03 crore, respectively in FY25. The moderate scale limits company's financial flexibility in times of stress. Further, the company's networth base was relatively small at ₹16.27 crore as on March 31,2025. The TOI of company improved by 16.63% when compared to FY24 backed by increase in sales volume.

During 9MFY26, the company achieved a TOI of ₹322.81 crore with sales of 2,256 vehicles primarily high-value models surpassing the revenue recorded for the full year FY25. The growth was further supported by higher income from service labour charges attributable to skilled technicians.

Thin profitability margins associated with dealership business

Profitability margin marked by PBILDT margin remained thin and remained in the range of 2-4% over the period FY21-FY25 owing to trading nature of operations. During FY25, the profitability margins remained similar to FY24 despite lower sales of high value cars, given the sale of Electric Vehicles (EV) where the margins are slightly better compared to other non-EV vehicles. Further, due to moderate depreciation and interest cost, profit after tax (PAT) margin also remained thin however deteriorated to 0.77% in FY25 as compared to 0.83% during FY24 and Gross cash accruals (GCA) improved to ₹4.03 crore in FY25 (FY24: ₹3.40 crore).

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Leverage capital structure and moderate debt coverage indicators

The capital structure of SSMPL remained leveraged; however, it improved with overall gearing improving to 2.71x as on March 31, 2025, from 4.17x as on March 31, 2024, supported by profit accretion to net worth. Working capital limit utilisation remained high at around 90% as on March 31, 2024, owing to the expanding scale of operations and higher inventory requirements. Consequently, the company's debt-coverage indicators also improved, with the total debt-to-GCA (TD/GCA) strengthening to 10.92x as on March 31, 2025, compared with 16.38x as on March 31, 2024. With stable PBILDT levels, the interest coverage ratio improved but remained at a moderate level of 1.78x in FY25.

Pricing constraints and margin pressure arising out of high level of competition

Indian automobile industry is highly competitive in nature as there are large numbers of players operating in the market like Maruti Suzuki India Limited (MSIL), Tata Motors, Hyundai, Honda, Toyota etc. in the passenger vehicle segment. With the set-up cost being so low and with no major entry barriers, emergence of new dealers is very imminent and the competition it faces from existing dealers of other OEM's is very intense. To offset the same, dealers must come up with extra discounts, which creates margin pressure and negatively impact the earnings capacity of the company. Also, launch of different variants of products at competitive prices from other OEM's pose significant threat to the survival because of drop in sales on change of customer preference from one OEM to another.

Lack of Geographical diversification

The operations of SSMPL despite multiple showrooms are restricted to only few districts of Andhra Pradesh viz., Kakinada, Rajahmundry, Srikakulam, Vizianagaram and Amalapuram, and Visakhapatnam. Although company has a long track record of operation as authorised dealership of TML in these districts.

Limited bargaining power with principal automobile manufacturer

The company's business model is largely in the nature of trading wherein profitability margins are very thin. Moreover, in this business a dealer has very less bargaining power over principal manufacturer (TML). The margin on products is set at a particular level by the principal manufacturer thereby restricting the company to earn incremental income.

Cyclical nature of Auto industry

The auto industry is inherently vulnerable to economic cycles, industrial growth, investments in infrastructure and regulatory changes (emission norms, scrappage policy, overloading norms). Apart from that auto industry, in general, is highly sensitive to the interest rates and fuel prices. A hike in interest rate increases the costs associated with the purchase leading to purchase deferral. Higher fuel prices tend to shift consumer preferences to ride-sharing apps over owning a vehicle.

Key strengths**Experienced promoters in the auto- dealership business**

SSMPL was incorporated by Mr. Venkata Ratnam and Mr. Veera Raghavamma, who has more than two decades of experience. The company is now run by second generation of promoters Mr. MVM Ravinder, a mechanical engineer with more than 2 decades of experience in auto dealership business and Mr. MSS Prasad a Bachelorette in Arts who looks after day-to-day activities of business. The promoters are ably supported by experienced team of finance, marketing and other personnels.

Low Counter-party credit risk

The company is not exposed to credit risk as the customer profile mainly consists of the retail customers who get their major part of the vehicle cost financed by a bank or a NBFC. The vehicle is released from the showroom only when the delivery order or the sanction letter from the bank is produced by the customer. The company is then being paid by the lender within 15 days. Hence the credit risk is mitigated.

Long-standing association with TML

Since its incorporation, SSMPL has maintained a long-standing association with TML, one of India's largest automobile manufacturers and a leading player in the passenger vehicle (PV) segment. SSMPL operates as an authorized dealer for TML's passenger vehicles and has an established presence across multiple locations, with a total of 14 showrooms—1 in Visakhapatnam, 2 in Kakinada, 2 in Rajahmundry, 2 in Srikakulam, 4 in Nellore, and 1 in Vizianagaram—along with 2 service centres. The dealership agreements with TML are executed for a tenure of two years and are renewed upon completion through mutual consent.

Improved working capital cycle despite inherently high working capital intensity

The entity operates with a working-capital-intensive business model, as reflected in its Gross Current Asset (GCA) days and working capital cycle. Nonetheless, both indicators improved in FY25, with GCA days reducing to 47 days (PY: 71 days) and the working capital cycle shortening to 50 days (PY: 63 days). The improvement was primarily driven by a sharp reduction in receivable days, even though inventory holding days increased marginally.

Inventory days rose slightly to 32 days in FY25 (PY: 29 days); however, they continue to remain comfortably lower than the typical industry benchmark for automobile trade. Receivable days improved significantly to 19 days (PY: 34 days), while the credit period from suppliers remained minimal at 1 day (unchanged from PY).

Net working capital (NWC) as a proportion of total capital employed moderated to 64% in FY25 (PY: 74%). Reliance on bank borrowings to fund these requirements, though still high, reduced to 79% of NWC in FY25 (PY: 84%).

Liquidity: Adequate

Liquidity of the SSMPL is adequate with gross cash accruals of ₹4.03 crore in FY25 against its long-term repayment obligation of ₹1.20 crore for FY25. While the current ratio was at 1.27x, its quick ratio remained low at 0.44x as on March 31, 2025. With growth anticipated in automobile industry, the group is estimating to generate GCA of ₹4.35 crore in FY26. Further, promoters keep infusing funds as and when required.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not applicable

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Auto Dealer](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Consumer Discretionary	Automobile and Auto Components	Automobiles	Auto Dealer

Siva Sankar Motors Private Limited (SSMPL) is Andhra Pradesh based auto dealership company incorporated in February 2008 by Mr. Venkata Ratnam and Mr. Veera Raghavamma. The company is and authorised dealer for the sale of passenger vehicles of TATA Motors Limited (TML) of 5 districts of Andhra Pradesh. The company has set up showrooms and service centres with international standards as per the New CI norms with different models of TML. It provides 3s facility (Sales, Spares and Service).

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	9MFY26 (UA)
Total operating income	269.44	314.26	322.81
PBILDT*	10.17	11.18	NA
Profit after tax (PAT)	2.24	2.41	NA
Overall gearing (x)	4.17	2.71	NA
Interest coverage (x)	1.66	1.78	NA

A: Audited UA: Unaudited NA: Not Available; Note: these are latest available financial results

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and tax

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	8.00	CARE BB+; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan		-	-	March 2027	14.31	CARE BB+; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Working Capital Limits		-	-	-	96.04	CARE BB+; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	14.31	CARE BB+; Stable	1)CARE BB-; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (05-Dec-25)	1)CARE BB; Stable (12-Nov-24)	-	-
2	Fund-based - LT-Working Capital Limits	LT	96.04	CARE BB+; Stable	1)CARE BB-; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (05-Dec-25)	1)CARE BB; Stable (12-Nov-24)	-	-
3	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	8.00	CARE BB+; Stable	1)CARE BB-; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (05-Dec-25)	1)CARE BB; Stable (12-Nov-24)	-	-

*Issuer did not cooperate; based on best available information.

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple
3	Fund-based - LT-Working Capital Limits	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Saikat Roy Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543404 E-mail: saikat.roy@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Karthik Raj K Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91 80-4662 5555 E-mail: karthik.raj@careedge.in</p> <p>Y Tejeshwar Reddy Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91 40-4010 2030 E-mail: Tejeshwar.Reddy@careedge.in</p> <p>Saba Shaikh Lead Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Saba.Shaikh@careedge.in</p>
--	--

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.

For detailed Rating Report and subscription information, please visit www.careratings.com